RESOLUTION 24-13

A	RESOLU	JTION	OF	THE	CITY	OF E	BELLE	ISLE	OF	ORANGE	COUNTY,	FLOR	IDA
ΑD	OPTING	THE	TENI	'ATIVE	MILL	AGE F	ATE E	OR THE	LEV	VYING OF	F AD VALC	REM T	AXE:
FO	R THE	CITY	OF	BELLE	ISLE	E FOR	THE	FISCA	L YE	EAR BEG	INNING O	CTOBEF	₹ 1
20	24. ANI	D END	ING	ON SE	PTEMBE	ER 30	. 202	5: PRO	VIDI	NG FOR A	AN EFFECT	IVE D	ATE

WHEREAS, the City of Belle Isle must provide public notice of and hold a public hearing on the tentative millage rate for the levying of ad valorem taxes, pursuant to Florida Statute 200.065; and

WHEREAS, notice of the public hearing was provided to all taxpayers of the City of Belle Isle by the Orange County Property Appraiser on the Notice of Proposed Property Taxes (TRIM notice) mailed in August 2024; and

WHEREAS, the City of Belle Isle held the public hearing on the tentative millage rate for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2024, and ending on September 30, 2025, as required by Florida Statute 200.065; and

WHEREAS, the gross taxable value for operating purposes not exempt from taxation within Orange County has been certified by the Orange County Property Appraiser to the City of Belle Isle as \$1,109,529,596; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Belle Isle has determined that the millage rate of 4.4018 mills is necessary to provide the revenue to fund the budget for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2024, and ending on September 30, 2025.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City of Belle Isle, Florida of Orange County, Florida, that:

Τ	SECTION 1. The City Council adopts the tentative militage rate of 4.4016 milits									
2	for the fiscal year beginning on October 1, 2024, and ending on September 30, 2025.									
3	SECTION 2. The tentative millage rate of 4.4018 mills is greater than the									
4	rolled-back rate of 4.1428 mills by 6.25%.									
5	SECTION 3. This resolution will take effect immediately upon its adoption.									
6	DULY ADOPTED at a public hearing of and by the City Council of the City of									
7	Belle Isle, Florida, this 3 rd day of September 2024.									
8										
9	Nicholas Fouraker, Mayor									
10	Attest: Yolanda Quiceno, CMC-City Clerk									
11										
12										
13	Approved as to form and legality City Attorney									
14										
15	STATE OF FLORIDA									
16										
17	COUNTY OF ORANGE									
18	I, YOLANDA QUICENO, CITY CLERK OF THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE, FLORIDA, do hereby									
19	certify that the above and foregoing Resolution No. 24-13 was duly and legally									
20	passed and adopted by the Belle Isle City Council in session assembled. At this									
21	session, a quorum of its members was present on the day of									
22	, 2024.									
23										
24										
25	Yolanda Quiceno, CMC-City Clerk									